#### IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

CATIC USA INCORPORATED, also known as AVIC INTERNATIONAL USA, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

SOARING WIND ENERGY, L.L.C., et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

## REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEANNA ANDERSON
DENTONS US LLP
2000 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 259-0900
leanna.anderson@dentons.com

SHANNON Y. SHIN

Counsel of Record

DENTONS US LLP

233 South Wacker Drive

Suite 5900

Chicago, Illinois 60606-6361

(312) 876-3453

shannon.shin@dentons.com

Counsel for Petitioner AVIC International USA, Incorporated

October 6, 2020

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Respondents Fail to Address the Fifth Circuit's Unprecedented Expansion of Federal Jurisdiction Based on Peripheral and Hypothetical Foreign Relationships	2
II. Respondents Have Failed to Address the Impact of the Arbitral Panel's Adverse Inference Finding	9
III. Respondents Do Not Address Whether the Sides Were Unequal, Whether the Process Was Fair, or Whether the Panel Properly Avoided the Appearance of Bias	9
CONCLUSION	10
	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)	
Armstrong v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd., 998 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	5
AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Commc'n Workers, 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	10
Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp., 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010)	10
Brook v. Peak Int'l, Ltd., 294 F.3d 668 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
Bautista v. Star Cruises, 396 F.3d 1289 (1st Cir. 2005))	4
Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkmenistan, 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003)	3-4
Brittania-U Nigeria, Ltd v. Chevron USA, Inc. 866 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2017)	, 6
Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. Argonaut Ins. Co., 500 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2007)	5
Championsworld, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed'n, Inc., 890 F. Supp.2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2012),	7
Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co., 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	11
Freudenspring v. Offshore Tech. Servs., Inc., 379 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 6
Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	10-11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Pa	age(s)
Johnson v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd., 163 F. Supp. 3d 338 (E.D. La. 2016)	6
Jones v. Sea Tow Services Freeport NY Inc., 30 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994)	5
Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	2
Lander Co. v. MMP Investments, Inc., 107 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
Matabang v. Carnival Corp., 630 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	4, 6
Murray v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int'l Union, Local 400, 289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp, 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	10
Outokumu Stainless USA, LLC v. Converteam SAS,	
902 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2018)	6
PoolRe Ins. Corp. v. Org. Strategies, Inc., 783 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2015)	10
S & T Oil Equip. & Mach., Ltd. v. Juridica Investments Ltd.,	
456 Fed. Appx. 481 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co., 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	5
